HB1316/143428/1

BY: Ways and Means Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1316

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "**Student**" and substitute "**Youth–Centric**"; in lines 6 and 9, in each instance, strike "student" and substitute "<u>youth–centric</u>"; in line 8, strike "for certain school years" and substitute "<u>beginning in a certain school year</u>"; in lines 8 and 9, strike "each year" and substitute "<u>periodically</u>"; in line 13, strike "7–2201 through 7–2205" and substitute "<u>7–9B–01 through 7–9B–04</u>"; and in the same line, strike "22. Student" and substitute "<u>9B. Youth–Centric</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 20, strike "22. STUDENT" and substitute "9B. YOUTH—CENTRIC"; and in line 21, strike "7–2201." and substitute "7–9B–01.".

On page 2, in lines 3 and 9, in each instance, strike "STUDENT" and substitute "YOUTH-CENTRIC"; after line 4, insert:

- "(D) (1) "YOUTH-CENTRIC TECHNOLOGY" MEANS PRODUCTS, PLATFORMS, AND SOFTWARE THAT IS DESIGNED FOR USE BY CHILDREN OR THAT IS FREQUENTLY USED BY CHILDREN.
 - (2) "YOUTH-CENTRIC TECHNOLOGY" INCLUDES:
 - (I) SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS;
 - (II) ONLINE GAMES;
 - (III) ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE PRODUCTS;

HB1316/143428/01 Ways and Means Committee Amendments to HB 1316 Page 2 of 4

- (IV) NONALGORITHM-DRIVEN VIRTUAL COMMUNICATION PLATFORMS;
 - (V) E-COMMERCE PLATFORMS;
 - (VI) SMART PHONES;
 - (VII) LAPTOPS; AND

(VIII) ANY OTHER PRODUCT, SERVICE, OR DEVICE AN INDIVIDUAL CAN USE TO COMMUNICATE WITH OTHER INDIVIDUALS THROUGH THE INTERNET.";

in line 5, strike "7–2202." and substitute "7–9B–02."; strike beginning with "SUBSECTION" in line 10 down through "§ 7–2203" in line 11 and substitute "§ 7–9B–03"; in line 12, strike "FOR THE 2027–2028 SCHOOL YEAR, THE" and substitute "THE"; in line 13, strike "TECHNOLOGY PRODUCTS" and substitute "YOUTH—CENTRIC TECHNOLOGY"; in the same line, strike "PERSONAL" and substitute ":

(I) PERSONAL";

in the same line, after "CHILDREN" insert "; AND

(II) DELIVERING EDUCATION TO CHILDREN";

strike beginning with "FOR" in line 14 down through "SUBSECTION" in line 19 and substitute "THE CENTER SHALL COMPLETE THE GUIDE BEFORE THE 2027–2028 SCHOOL YEAR.

(4) THE CENTER SHALL PERIODICALLY UPDATE THE GUIDE";

HB1316/143428/01 Ways and Means Committee Amendments to HB 1316 Page 3 of 4

in line 20, after "(B)" insert "THE PURPOSE OF THE GUIDE IS TO PROVIDE:

- (1) AGE-APPROPRIATE INFORMATION AND BEST PRACTICES FOR YOUTH-CENTRIC TECHNOLOGY THAT:
- (I) ENCOURAGES STUDENTS AND PARENTS AND GUARDIANS
 TO UNDERSTAND HOW YOUTH-CENTRIC TECHNOLOGY AND SOCIAL MEDIA CAN
 BE USED AND MISUSED BY DEVELOPERS AND USERS; AND
- (II) PROMOTES INFORMED DECISION MAKING WHEN USING YOUTH-CENTRIC TECHNOLOGY; AND
- (2) INFORMATION AND GUIDANCE ON THE SAFE USE OF YOUTH-CENTRIC TECHNOLOGY, INCLUDING THE INTERNET AND SOCIAL MEDIA BY STUDENTS IN PREKINDERGARTEN THROUGH GRADE 12.
 - (C) (1)";

in line 21, strike "IDENTIFY" and substitute "ASSIST IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE GUIDE.

(2) THE NEEDS ASSESSMENT SHALL INCLUDE A REVIEW OF";

in lines 22, 24, and 27, strike "(1)", "(2)", and "(3)", respectively, and substitute "(I)", "(II)", and "(III)", respectively; strike beginning with "TO" in line 22 down through "GUIDE" in line 23 and substitute "FOR CONTRIBUTION TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE GUIDE"; and in line 24, after "OF" insert "YOUTH-CENTRIC".

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 28 on page 2 through line 25 on page 3, inclusive, and substitute "**7–9B–03.**".

HB1316/143428/01 Ways and Means Committee Amendments to HB 1316 Page 4 of 4

On page 3, in line 26, after "(A)" insert "(1)"; in the same line, strike "§ 7–2202" and substitute "§ 7–9B–02"; in line 27, after "REVIEW" insert "OF YOUTH-CENTRIC TECHNOLOGY"; and in line 28, strike "(1)" and substitute "(1)".

On page 4 in lines 1, 2, 5, 7, 11, and 13, strike "(2)", "(3)", "(4)", "(5)", "(6)", and "(7)", respectively, and substitute "(II)", "(III)", "(IV)", "(V)", "(V)", "(VI)", and "(VII)", respectively; after line 14, insert:

"(2) IF THE CENTER FINDS A GAP IN AVAILABLE INFORMATION RELATING TO A SPECIFIC YOUTH-CENTERED TECHNOLOGY IN THE COURSE OF THE LANDSCAPE REVIEW, THE CENTER SHALL MAKE A REFERENCE TO THE LACK OF AVAILABLE INFORMATION IN THE GUIDE.";

in line 15, after "(B)" insert "THE GUIDE MAY INCLUDE OTHER STATE, FEDERAL, NONPROFIT, OR PUBLIC RESOURCES.

(C)";

in line 19, strike "7–2204." and substitute "7–9B–04."; in line 20, strike "FOR THE 2027–2028, 2028–2029, AND 2029–2030 SCHOOL YEARS" and substitute "BEGINNING WITH THE 2027–2028 SCHOOL YEAR"; in line 23, after the semicolon insert "AND"; and strike beginning with "UPDATED" in line 24 down through "(3)" in line 26.

On page 5, strike in their entirety lines 3 through 15, inclusive.